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K E Y  D A T A  

 

    Key data in EUR m HY 2011 HY 2010 2010 
Revenue 27.8 30.0 73.8 

of which Austria 7.1 5.6 15.6 
of which Hungary 12.6 16.8 36.7 
of which Romania 5.9 6.4 18.1 
Other 2.2 1.2 3.4 

Total output 28.0 30.3 73.2 
EBITDA 0.5 0.6 6.6 
EBIT -1.7 -2.1 1.3 
POA -2.2 -5.0 -2.3 
Annual profit -2.1 -4.5 -2.5 
Return after minority interest -1.9 -4.3 -2.4 
Fixed asset investments 1.0 1.1 2.2 
Total assets 111.6 109.5 107.6 
Equity 14.6 11.8 15.0 
Equity ratio in % 13.1 10.8 14.0 
    
Employees HY 2011 HY 2010 2010 
Total 537 616 628 

of which Austria 119 117 123 
of which Hungary 264 314 320 
of which Romania 154 185 185 

    
Stock exchange data HY 2011 HY 2010 2010 
Dividend per share  € 0 0 0 
Weighted amout of shares  655,878 655,878 655,878 
Highest rate € 23.4 30.5 30.5 
Lowest rate € 15.6 20.8 14.9 
Closing rate € 16.5 21.0 23.9 
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H I G H L I G H T S  

≥ Revenue: Slightly regressive with –7 % 

≥ Cost structure: Adapted to the market environment 

≥ EBIT: Improved by € +0.5 m 

≥ Order backlog: Increased by 6 % to € 34.9 m  

≥ Framework agreements for mid-term financing 
secured 

 

SW Umwelttechnik continues to face a volatile market environment. While our 

production output in Hungary decreased by 27 %, we were able to increase this 
in Romania by 10 % and in Austria even by 30 %. The increased focus on 
projects financed by the EU for the protection of the environment and the 

development of transport infrastructure has proven itself yet again. We will 
make more use of the investment funds available to us in order to continue 
along this route. The order backlog has increased by 6 % compared to the 

previous year and now amounts to € 34.9 m, whereby the water conservation 
segment increased disproportionately by 28 %. 

Compared to the previous year we reduced our personnel by 13 % to 537 
employees and have thus adapted to the reduced revenue of - 7 %. Due to the 
implemented measures we were able to save around € 5.6 m (of which € 2.8 m 

in personnel costs) during the first half year 2011 compared to the half year 
2008 before the crisis. This reflects savings on fixed costs of 30 %. 

We were able to finalise framework agreements with our financing banks as 
reported in July 2011 in which the repayment patterns of our investment loans 
have been adapted to the changed economic environment.  
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F O R E W O R D  B Y  T H E  M A N A G E M E N T  B O A R D  

Dear ladies and gentlemen, 
dear shareholders, business partners and employees, 

We have been able to adapt to the ongoing difficult market 
environment in Hungary and Romania by saving on fixed 
costs and were able to improve our operating result 
compared to the previous year even though our revenue 
decreased. Our number of staff was reduced by a further 13 
% compared to the previous year while gross yield, an 
indicator of price development, was improved by two 
percentage points. 

We succeeded in introducing new water conservation 
products in Austria and we have also seen a significant 
increase in investments from our industrial and trade clients. 
Due to this the market downturn in the municipalities could 
be overcompensated. We were thus able to increase our 
revenue disproportionately to the market development by 27 
% compared to the previous year. 

In Hungary we have been concentrating on stabilising the 
price level after having clearly succeeded in reaching the 
market leadership in the previous year. Therefore our 
revenue decreased by – 25 %, so more than the total market 
did. However, our operating result increased due to this 
procedure. 

We have been witnessing a stabilisation of the market in the 
industry and trade sector while the municipal sector remains 
below our expectations due to delayed commissioning. 

We were able to increase our production output in Romania 
by focusing on the water conservation sector and thus EU 
subsidised projects. By installing a complete sewer 
production line in Bucharest, which started operations in the 
middle of the year, we were able to significantly decrease 
freight costs and could thus improve our operating result. As 
expected investments from the industry and trade sector 
continue to decrease and we only anticipate a recovery in 
this sector from 2013 onwards.  In contrast, local, EU-
subsidised projects are on the rise and we expect further 
growth in this sector. 

The order backlog of € 34.9 m was increased by 6 % 
compared to the previous year whereby the increase in the 
water conservation sector of 28 % overcompensated the 
decrease of commissioning from industry and trade clients of 
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- 14 %. This development allows for a positive inference of 
the second half year 2011 and again confirms our decision to 
focus on the water conservation sector with its EU subsidised 
projects. 

Our expansion programme from 2005 to 2008 was mainly 
financed through bank loans. The repayment pattern 
however did not correspond to the current economic climate 
and in July 2011 we negotiated framework agreements with 
our financing banks that include a deferral of repayments 
until June 30th 2012 and an adjustment of the long-term 
repayment patterns to the economic environment. 

Our outlook for the second half year remains cautious, yet 
positive. Low visibility in terms of the economic development 
in our core markets Hungary and Romania mean we can only 
make short-term predictions. We expect an improvement 
and speedup of commissioning for municipal projects in 
Hungary. In Romania we will be able to see a noticeable 
reduction of freight costs due to the restructuring of 
production. The order backlog in Austria and Romania 
suggest an increased workload for the following months. 
Therefore we continue to expect an increase in operative 
earnings for the whole year, based on the implemented cost 
adjustments and the focus on EU subsidised projects. 

Klagenfurt, August 24th 2011 

 

 

 DI Dr. Bernd Wolschner DI Klaus Einfalt 
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O P E RAT IO NAL RE V IE W 

E C O N O M I C  C L I M A T E  

The economic climate that the SW group 
operates in shows differentiating trends. 
Austria has shown a clear positive 
development due to its ideal location between 
Germany and Central Eastern Europe – in 
contrast Hungary and especially Romania 
continue to face a difficult environment. 
National demand remains very low in both 
countries, although an increase is expected for 
2011.  

↗ Austria 
Austria is one of the top players within the 
Euro zone – the key factor for this economic 
development is the export sector. Austria 
profits strongly from its trading partner 
Germany, but capital investments in Austria 
are also significantly increasing. The GDP 
prognosis for 2011 is in accordance with this 
development and amounts to a strong 3.3 % 
(2010: 2.1 %; 2009: -3.9 %). 

↗ Hungary 

The exports of the manufacturing sector have 
now also become a key factor to economic 
development – however national investments 
remain very low. A GDP growth of 2.5 % is 
expected for 2011 (2010: 1.2 %; 2009: - 6.7 %). 
The government is keen to advance its 
structural reforms, which is being 
acknowledged by the rating agencies. The 
HUF/EUR exchange rate has been very stable in 
the last quarters with a slender margin of 264 
to 270. We expect similarly low volatility for 
the whole year. 

 

 

↗ Romania 
The gradual recovery of the economy permits 
a generally positive outlook. Due to the 
significant economic imbalances in Romania 
before the crisis, the Romanian private sector 
is still mainly unable to make any investments 
and will recover only step-by-step. A slight 
improvement can be expected because debt 
financing and the accrual of foreign capital is 
being accepted with more confidence. A slight 
growth is expected for the second half year – 
with a GDP growth of 1.5 % for the whole year 
(2010: - 1.3 %; 2009: - -7.1 %).  Significant 
economic growth is only expected at the 
earliest for 2012 as the government has no 
leeway for higher national spending due to 
the necessary budget consolidation.  

 



7   Report on the first half of 2011 I SW Umwelttechnik 
 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

HJ 2011 HJ 2010 GJ 2010

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

HJ 2011 HJ 2010 GJ 2010

 

B U S I N E S S  P E R F O R M A N C E  A N D  
E A R N I N G S  

The slow improvement of our core markets 
Hungary and Romania is reflected in our group 
revenue – it amounts to € 27.8 m for the first 
half year 2011 and is thus € 2.2 m below that of 
the previous year (2010: € 30.0 m). 

Due to the implemented adjustments of our 
fixed costs to the current market situation and 
the increased gross margins, EBIT has improved 
and now amounts to € - 1.7 m (2010: € - 2.1 m). 
EBITDA is again in the plus and amounts to € 0.5 
m (2010: € 0.6 m). The stable exchange rate 
trend of HUF and RON, the foreign currencies 
relevant to SW, has lead to a financial result of € 
- 0.5 m, which is € 2.3 m better than for the 
same time period in 2010 (€ - 2.9 m). This also 
results in a significantly improved result on 
ordinary activities of € - 2.2 m (2010: € - 5.0 m). 

When looking at the second quarter only, the 
figures of the first half year are clarified. Even 
though revenue decreased significantly from € 
21.7 m in 2010 to € 19.2 m in 2011, our 
earnings have been improved. Gross margins 
margins have been further improved by 3 
percentage points in the second quarter and 
EBIT is stable at € 0.8 m compared to the 
previous year. Result on ordinary activities 
improved to € - 0.5 m in the second quarter 
2010 it still amounted to € - 2.5 m. The 
relatively stable exchange rate of HUF and RON 
has also had a positive impact on our financial 
result. 

 

Revenue by geographical markets in € m 

Revenue by business sectors in € m 

HY HY 

HY HY 

Year 2010 

Year 2010  
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O R D E R  B A C K L O G  

The order backlog as of June 30th 2011 
amounts to € 34.9 m and is therefore 6 % above 
that of the previous year (2010: € 33.0 m). We 
are planning on completing 87 % of this in the 
current year and 13 % in the following year. 

In Hungary the order backlog of € 14.5 m (2010: 
€ 15.7 m) is 7 % lower than in 2010, which is 
mainly due to the decreasing marketing trend in 
the civil engineering sector. This has only been 
partly compensated with local EU subsidised 
projects due to the delayed commissioning of 
these projects. In Austria the order backlog 
amounts to € 4.2 m (2010: € 3.7 m) and is thus 
15 % above that of the previous year and 
therefore confirms our positive outlook for the 
whole year. The order backlog in Romania is 
also 5 % higher than in the previous year and 
amounts to € 14.3 m (2010: € 13.5 m). 

 
Orders in the water conservation sector amount 
to € 13 m (2010: € 10.2 m) and have thus 
increased by another 28 % compared to the 
strong previous year. The infrastructure sector 
orders amount to € 7.8 m (2010: € 9.1 m), 
which reflects a decrease of - 14 % and is well 
below the amount of June 30th 2010. Orders in 
our project engineering sector amount to € 14.1 
m (2010: € 13.7 m), an increase of 3 % 
compared to the previous year.  

E M P L O Y E E S  

The number of employees (incl. temporary 
workers) has been reduced by 16 % compared 
to the previous year and amounts to an average 
of 658 for the first half year (2010: 787). 
Operating efficiency per employee (incl. 
temporary workers) could thus be increased by 
10.5 %.  

 

 

119 fixed staff were employed in Austria, so 2 % 
more than in 2010. In Hungary we employed 
264 fixed employees, so 15.9 % less than in 
2010. In Romania we had 154 fixed employees 
in the first half year, which reflects a decrease 
of 16.8 % compared to the previous year. 
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S E G M E N T A L  A N A L Y S I S  

In the first half year 2011, revenue is distributed 
to the different business segments similarly to 
the previous year. As the biggest sector, water 
conservation has a revenue share of 50 %, so € 
13.9 m (2010: € 13.5 m). The difficult market 
environment is noticeable in the infrastructure 
sector where revenue now amounts to € 9.3 m 
(2010: € 11.6 m) and a share of 33 % (2010: 39 
%). The project engineering sector has 
decreased slightly and now amounts to € 4.6 m 
(2010: € 4.9 m). 

↗ Austria 
When looking at the regional allocation, Austria 
has improved the best and we were able to 
increase revenue by 27 %, which reflects a 
revenue of € 7.1 m. This can be attributed to 
introducing new product lines and the 
improvement of the economic environment. 
Austria now holds a share of total revenue of 26 
% (2010: 19 %). 

↗ Hungary 
In 2010 we were able to reach the leadership in 
all our market segment. The economic 
development in 2011 on the one hand and the 
measures to ensure price stability on the other 
hand have led to a reduction of revenue of - 25 
%, which now amounts to € 12.6 m (2010: € 
16.8 m). But, because of the executed measures 
of adapting the fixed costs to the market 
environment we were, able to improve our 
operating result compared to the previous year. 
The share of total revenue has therefore 
decreased and now amounts to 45 % (2010: 56 
%). 

↗ Romania 
In Romania we were able to increase 
production output by 10 %. Due to unit prices 
however, revenue decreased by 8 % to € 5.9 m 
(2010: € 6.4 m). Its share of total revenue 
therefore remains unchanged with 21 %. 

 

  

Revenue by business sectors HY 2011 

Revenue by geographical markets HY 2011 
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S U M M A R Y  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  

Long-term assets are reported at € 77.9 m 
(2010: € 75.3 m) whereby the increase 
compared to the previous year can be 
attributed to the fair value assessment at the 
end of the year of non-core properties. Current 
assets amount to € 33.7 m (2010: € 34.2 m) and 
are thus slightly below that of the previous 
year. The balance sheet total therefore 
amounts to € 111.6 and is slightly above that of 
the previous year (€ 109.5 m). 

 
Equity capital as per June 30th 2011 amounts to 
€ 14.6 m and is thus significantly higher than in 
the previous year (€ 11.8 m). This also leads to 
an improved equity capital ratio of 13.1 % 
(2010: 10.8 %). Financial liabilities now amount 
to € 78.0 m, which is less than in the previous 
year (€ 79.9 m). 

 

 

in € ‘000 HY 2011 in % HY 2010 in % Year 
2010 

in % 

Fixed assets 77,881 69.8 75,316 68.7 76,749 71.3 
Current assets  33,761 30.2 34,241 31.3 30,831 28.7 
Total  111,642 100.0 109,557 100.0 107,580 100.0 
       
Equity 14,635 13.1 11,814 10.8 15,018 14.0 
Long-term liabilities 45,489 40.8 49,995 45.6 43,855 40.8 
Short-term liabilities 51,518 46.1 47,748 43.6 48,707 45.2 
Total 111,642 100.0 109,557 100.0 107,580 100.0 

 

I N V E S T M E N T S  

As in the previous year, we kept our 
investments on a low level and they thus 
amount to € 1.0 m in the first half year (2010: € 
1.1 m). We invested into production facilities in 
Austria for our new products and into a 
restructuring of our production facilities in 
Bucharest, where we now focus on water 
conservation products. 
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O U R  S H A R E  

The stock price of our SW Umwelttechnik share 
(SWUT) is currently on a slight decrease – with a 
closing rate on June 30th 2011 of 16.5. The 
share has been affected by the generally weak 
development of the financial markets that led 
to a historic low of € 11 per share in August.

 

By focusing on Eastern Europe and the water 
conservation area, we are offering sustainable 
perspectives for our investors and thus an 
interesting long-term investment. 

 

  

 

O U T L O O K  

We are expecting an increased growth in the 
Euro zone during the second half year. Due to 
the volatile capital markets and the insecurities 
in assessing economic development in Central 
Eastern Europe, visibility remains low. 

↗ Austria 
The implemented structural adjustments in 
2010 are showing their effects. As in the first 
half year we are expecting a positive 
development of our company in the second half 
year as well. Our newly introduced large basins 
(drinking water reservoirs, biogas facilities, 
sewer networks), fish ladders (power house 
construction) and the recon walls (supporting 
systems for hang walls) have already led to very 
good results. 

 

 
 
↗ Hungary 
As market leader, SW Umwelttechnik will 
continue to follow its strategy in stabilising 
prices and due to the expected increase in 
commissioning of EU subsidised projects we are 
estimating a part recovery of revenue. 

↗ Romania 
We are expecting a significant improvement of 
our earnings in the second half year due to the 
reduction of freight costs and the close 
proximity to the important regional market in 
the Bucharest area resulting from our focus on 
EU subsidised projects and our investments into 
the water conservation area at our Bucharest 
site.  

Even though we are facing difficult conditions in 
Hungary and Romania, we are overall expecting 
a significant improvement of our operative 
result compared to the previous year.
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INT E RIM  F INANC IAL  ST ATE M E NT 

B A L A N C E  S H E E T  A T  3 0  J U N E  2 0 1 1  

in € ‘000 30.06.2011 30.06.2010 31.12.2010  

Assets        
Long-term fixed assets 

   
 

Fixed assets 74,011 70,856 73,065  
Other long-term fixed assets 3,870 4,460 3,684  

Current assets 33,761 34,241 30,831  
Total 111,642 109,557 107,580  

    
 

Equity and liabilities        
Equity 14,635 11,814 15,018  
Long-term liabilities 45,489 49,995 43,855  
Short-term liabilities 51,518 47,748 48,707  
Total 111,642 109,557 107,580  

 

 

 

C O N S O L I D A T E D  I N C O M E  S T A T E M E N T  
F O R  T H E  P E R I O A D  0 1 . 0 1 . 2 0 1 1  –  3 0 . 0 6 . 2 0 1 1  

in € ‘000 Q2 2011 HY 2011 Q2 2010 HY 2010  

Sales revenue 19,167 27,838 21,706 30,040  
Change in stock 207 -125 -2 -7  
Own work capitalized  39 263 130 250  

Total output 19,413 27,976 21,834 30,283  
Expenses for materials 11,521 16,897 13,590 18,891  

Gross profit 7,892 11,079 8,244 11,392  
Staff costs 3,641 6,518 3,665 6,544  
Depreciation and amortisation 1,028 2,126 1,303 2,767  

Other operating costs 2,553 4,309 2,622 

 

4,444  
Other operating revenue 130 202 176 

 

245  

EBIT 800 -1,672 830 -2,118  
EBITDA  1,828 454 2,133 649  
Interest -779 -1,463 -639 -1,214  

Exchange rate difference -544 955 -2,655 -1,667  
Other financial revenue/costs -22 -13 

 

 

-14 30  

Financial result -1,345 -521 -3,308 

 

-2,851  

Profit or loss on ordinary activities -545 -2,193 -2,478 

 

-4,969  
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I N C O M E  A N D  E A R N I N G S  S T A T E M E N T   
F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  0 1 . 0 1 . 2 0 1 1  –  3 0 . 0 6 . 2 0 1 1  

in € ‘000 HY 2011 HY 2010  

1. Result after income tax -2,076 -4,464  

2. Transfer of investment property 0 0  

3. Currency conversion 1,823 -2,247  

4. Total -253 -6,711  

of which attributable to other associates -124 -267  

of which attributable to associates of parent company -129 -6,444  

 

 

 

 

C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y S T A T E M E N T   
F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  0 1 . 0 1 . 2 0 1 1  –  3 0 . 0 6 . 2 0 1 1  

in € ‘000 Share 
capital 

Capital 
reserve 

Own 
shares 

Currency 
conversion 

Reevaluation 
reserves 

Net 
earning

s 

Minoriti
es 

Total 

At 01 01 2010 4,798 5,956 -332 -5,144 2,249 8,243 2,963 18,733 
Period result 0 0 0 0 0 -4,256 -208 -4,464 

Currency conversion 0 0 0 -2,103 -85 0 -59 -2,247 
Total 0 0 0 -2,103 -85 -4,256 -267 -6,711 
Dividend payout 0 0 0 0   0 -208 -208 
At 30.06.2010 4,798 5,956 -332 -7,247 2,164 3,987 2,488 11,814 
         

At 01 01 2011 4,798 5,956 -332 -6,118 2,297 5,835 2,582 15,018 
Period result 0 0 0 0   -1,908 -168 -2,076 
Currency conversion 0 0 0 1,736 43 0 44 1,823 
Total 0 0 0 1,736 43 -1,908 -124 -253 

Dividend payout 0 0 0 0   0 -130 -130 
At 30.06.2011 4,798 5,956 -332 -4,382 2,340 3,927 2,328 14,635 
 
 

  



14   Report on the first half of 2011 I SW Umwelttechnik 
 

 

C O N S O L I D A T E D  C A S H F L O W  S T A T E M E N T   
F O R  T H E  P E R I O D  0 1 . 0 1 . 2 0 1 1  –  3 0 . 0 6 . 2 0 1 1  

TEUR 
 

01.01. - 30.06.2011 01.01. - 30.06.2010 
Result before tax 

 
-2,193 -4.969 

Changes caused by currency conversions 
 

-959 1,717 
Depreciation and amortisation 2,168 2,767 
Valuation result from investment property 9 8 
Interest income 1,463 1,214 
Interest paid -1,521 -1,305 
Interest received 58 91 
Change in long-term reserves -270 -221 
Income taxes paid -20 -12 
Resulting net cash -1,265 -710 
    Change in inventories and construction contracts -2,540 -1,969 
Change in receivables and other assets 62 -3,790 
Change in liabilities 2,335 3,136 
Change in short-term provisions  0 

and accrued liabilities 789 151 
Working capital net cash  646 -2,472 
   Net cash from operating activities -619 -3,182 
    Acquisition of tangible and intangible assets -1,023 -1,051 
Acquisition of financial investments -42 0 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 98 136 
Net cash from investing activities -967 -915 
    Dividend minority interest -130 -208 
Change in long-term borrowings 3,646 1,020 
Change in short-term borrowing -2,419 2,656 
Net cash from financing activities 1,097 3,468 
    Change in cash and cash equivalents -489 -629 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,701 1,903 
Change in cash and cash equivalents -489 -629 
Currency differences 67 -86 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,279 1,188 
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NO T E S T O T HE  G RO U P’ S  INT E RIM  F INANC IAL  
ST ATE M E NT S F O R T H E F IRST  H ALF  2011  

The Group’s interim financial statements at hand as per 30 
June 2011 have been created in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as to be 
applied in the EU. 

The abbreviated interim financial statements do not include – in 
accordance with IAS 34 – all information and data necessary in 
the annual financial statements and should thus be read in 
combination with the SW Umwelttechnik Stoiser & Wolschner 
AG’s annual consolidated financial statements as per 31 
December 2010. 

S C O P E  O F  C O N S O L I D A T I O N  
The scope of consolidation remains unchanged compared to 
the status as per 31 December 2010. 

F I N A N C I A L  A C C O U N T I N G  A N D  V A L U A T I O N  
M E T H O D S  
In the interim financial statement per 30.06.2011 expenses for 
outbound cargo have been included in „Expenses for materials“ 
and amount to € 2,285 k (2010: € 2,086 k). Expenses for 
outbound cargo had been included heretofore in „Other 
operating costs“. To guarantee comparability, the previous 
year’s figures have been adjusted. 

The same accounting and valuation methods as per 31 
December 2010 have been applied apart from that. 

 

C U R R E N C Y  C O N V E R S I O N  
The Group’s functional currency is the Euro; the functional 
currencies of the foreign subsidiaries are the respective local 
currencies. 

The annual financial statements of foreign subsidiaries and 
joint ventures have thus been converted using the modified 
closing-date-method according to IAS 21 as follows: 

≥ Assets and liabilities with the exchange rate of the balance 
sheet closing date 
≥ Revenue and expenditures with the exchange rate of the 
annual average 
≥ Equity entries with the exchange rate of the date of the 
transaction 

 
 
 

The following exchange rates have thus been applied: 

Currency   Rate at balance sheet date Average rate for the year 
    30.06.2011 30.06.2010 HY 2011 HY 2010 
HUF Hungarian Forint 265.6 286.5 268.0 272.6 
RON Romanian Lei 4.24 4.37 4.17 4.17 

SEGMENTAL REPORT € m 

Distribution of sales revenue according to primary segments: 

  
HY 2011 in % HY 2010 Year 2010 

Water Conservation 
 

13.9 50 13.5 31.6 
Infrastructure 9,3 33 11.6 27.8 
Project Engineering   4.6 17 4.9 14.4 
  

 
27.8 100.0 30.0 73.8 

Distribution of sales revenue according to secondary segments: 

  
HY 2011 in % HY 2010 Year 2010 

Austria 
 

7.1 26 5.6 15.6 
Hungary 

 
12.6 45 16.8 36.7 

Romania 
 

5.9 21 6.4 18.1 
Other   2.2 8 1.2 3.4 
  

 
27.8 100 30.0 73.8 
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EMPLOYEE DATA 

  HY 2011 HY 2010 Year 2010 

  White-collar 
Blue-
collar Total White-collar 

Blue-
collar Total White-collar 

Blue-
collar Total 

Austria 53 66 119 54 63 117 54 69 123 
Hungary 128 136 264 131 183 314 134 186 320 
Romania 46 108 154 51 134 185 51 134 185 
  227 310 537 236 380 616 239 389 628 

 
DIVIDEND PAYOUT 
At the annual general meeting on 20 May it was decided 
that SW Umwelttechnik would not be paying out a dividend 
to their shareholders for the financial year 2010. 
SHARE REPURCHASE SCHEME 
In the first quarter 2011 none of the Company’s own shares 
were repurchased. 
SEASONAL FACTORS 
Due to weather conditions there are general seasonal 
fluctuations in product deliveries as well as in the 
execution of projects as construction work can only be 
carried out to a limited extent during the winter. These 
seasonal fluctuations are reflected in the outcome of the 
first and fourth quarter, which are usually weaker than the 

second and third quarters.  
RELATIONSHIPS WITH ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS 
No significant changes have occurred in regards to 
relationship with associated companies and individuals as 
compared to those disclosed in the annual report 2010. 

 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
No financial instruments apart from those disclosed in 
the annual report 2009 were applied during the reporting 
period. 
BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 
No business transactions occurred after the balance sheet date 
of the quarter impacting the interim financial report at hand or 
that have any particular relevance. 
OTHER OBLIGATIONS, LITIGATION AND POSSIBLE LIABILITIES 
There are no changes to be reported for this period in terms of 
other obligations, litigation and possible liabilities compared to 
the ones stated in the consolidated annual financial statements 
as of 31 December 2010. 
 

DE C LARAT ION BY  T HE  M ANAG E ME NT  BO ARD  
We hereby confirm that to the best of our knowledge, these summarised consolidated interim financial statements have 
been compiled in accordance with applicable accounting standards and to the maximum extent possible give a true and 
fair view of the Group’s assets, finances and earnings. We also confirm that the interim operational review for the first 
three months of the financial year conveys a true and fair view of the most important events of the first three months of 
this financial year to the maximum extent possible and their impact on the summarised consolidated interim financial 
statements, in terms of significant risks and uncertainties during the remaining nine months of the financial year, and of 
key transactions with associated companies and individuals where disclosure is required. These summarised consolidated 
interim financial statements have been subjected neither to a complete audit nor to an audit review by an auditor. 

Klagenfurt, August 24th 2011 

 

 

 DI Dr. Bernd Hans Wolschner DI Klaus Einfalt 
 Member of the Management Board Member of the Management Board 
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F INANC IAL  CALE NDAR 
November 23rd 2011 Report on the third quarter 2011 
Februar 29th 2012 Preliminary result 2011 
 

SH ARE H O LDER INF O RM AT IO NE N  

Security ID number:  AT 0000080820 
Vienna Stock Exchange symbol:  SWUT 
Bloomberg:  SWUT AV 
Reuters:  SWUT.VI 
Datastream:  O :SWU 
Index:  W BI 
Listing:  Standard Market Continous/Betreute Aktion, Wiener Börse 
 

 
 
SW Umwelttechnik, a family firm founded in 1910 and listed on the Viennese stock exchange since 
1997, stands for sustainable management and consistent growth in Eastern and South Eastern 
Europe. With our innovative environmental technology we provide an important contribution for 
the development of necessary infrastructure in Central and South Eastern Europe. 

 

For further enquiries please contact: 
 
MMag. Michaela Werbitsch 
Investor Relations  
Tel.: +43 463 32109 172 
Mobil: +43 664811 7662 
Fax: +43 463 32109 195 
E-Mail:  michaela.werbitsch@sw-umwelttechnik.com 
Web: www.sw-umwelttechnik.com 



 

 

 


